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Home Affairs 
House of Commons Written Answers 

Students: Coronavirus 
Fleur Anderson (Labour) [128741] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what 
steps he is taking to ensure that universities provide Kosher food options to Jewish 
students who have been forced to self-isolate due to the covid-19 outbreak. 

Michelle Donelan: The safety and wellbeing of staff and students in higher 
education (HE) is always our priority. The government is doing all it can to minimise 
the risks to those working and studying in our HE institutions in this unprecedented 
situation, whilst mitigating the impact on education. 
HE providers are autonomous institutions, independent from government, and have 
a responsibility to students when delivering services, including the provision of 
pastoral support, and taking steps to protect the health, safety and wellbeing of 
students. 
To support universities with this responsibility and ensure students are well looked 
after during self-isolation, the department has provided advice on self-isolating 
students in the ‘higher education reopening buildings and campuses’ guidance and 
the ‘end of term and spring term’ guidance. These can be accessed here:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/higher-education-reopening-
buildings-and-campuses  
Universities UK have also produced a checklist for supporting students who are 
required to self-isolate, available here:  
https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/policy-and-analysis/reports/Documents/2020/uuk-
checklist-support-self-isolating-students.pdf  
Furthermore, and to impress the importance of supporting self-isolating students, I 
have previously written to Vice Chancellors, asking them to ensure that all self-
isolating students have a range of choices available for access to food and other 
essential supplies. This includes providing food that is free or at a price that can be 
afforded within a student’s budget. 
I expect this support to continue in the spring term and for universities and other HE 
providers to be sensitive to the diverse needs of their student population in 
providing this support. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-11/128741  
 

https://www.scojec.org/index.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/higher-education-reopening-buildings-and-campuses
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/higher-education-reopening-buildings-and-campuses
https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/policy-and-analysis/reports/Documents/2020/uuk-checklist-support-self-isolating-students.pdf
https://www.universitiesuk.ac.uk/policy-and-analysis/reports/Documents/2020/uuk-checklist-support-self-isolating-students.pdf
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-11/128741
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The following five questions all received the same answer 
Religion: Education 

Stephen Timms (Labour) [128850] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with 
reference to the Answer of 16 April 2018 to Question 134699 on Religion: Education, 
whether his Department has a copy of the locally agreed syllabus for religious education 
for each local education authority in England. 
Stephen Timms (Labour) [128851] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with 
reference to the Answer of 16 April 2018 to Question 134699 on Religion: Education, what 
requirement is in place for local authorities to ensure that any resident can read the locally 
agreed syllabus for religious education; and if he will make a statement. 
Stephen Timms (Labour) [128852] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with 
reference to the Answer of 16 April 2018 to Question 134699 on Religion: Education, 
whether his Department has a record for each local education authority of (a) the date on 
which its religious education syllabus was last reviewed and (b) when the current syllabus 
was brought into effect. 
Stephen Timms (Labour) [128853] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with 
reference to his Department's 2012 guidance on Religious education (RE) and collective 
worship in academies and free schools, what information his Department holds on (a) the 
religious education syllabus operating in each academy school and (b) whether that 
syllabus is the agreed syllabus for its locality. 
Stephen Timms (Labour) [128854] To ask the Secretary of State for Education, with 
reference to the Answer of 16 April 2018 to Question 134699 on Religion: Education, what 
assessment his Department has made of the (a) adequacy of the different syllabuses for 
religious education in place in England and (b) extent to which those syllabuses take 
account of the teaching and practices of the principal religions represented in Great Britain; 
and if he will make a statement. 

Nick Gibb: Local authorities are responsible for convening an Agreed Syllabus 
Conference every five years, and for providing an agreed syllabus which specified 
maintained schools must comply with. This must reflect the fact that the religious 
traditions in Great Britain are Christian, in the main, whilst taking account of the 
teaching and practices of the other principal religions represented in Great Britain. 
The Department does not hold a copy of each local authority area’s agreed syllabus 
for religious education (RE) when it came into effect or was last reviewed. There is 
also no requirement for local authority areas to provide my right hon. Friend, the 
Secretary of State for Education with this information. 
The Department would encourage any local authority to publish their locally agreed 
syllabus or a summary of its main provisions, although they are not required by 
legislation to do so. Both maintained schools and academies should, however, 
publish on their websites the curriculum of every subject taught in each academic 
year, including RE. Local residents can find details of the RE curriculum provided 
by state-funded schools in their area, whether in accordance with the locally agreed 
syllabus or otherwise. The Government guidance for the provision of RE in local 
authority maintained schools is available here:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-
english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010  
Academies and free schools are not required to comply with a locally agreed 
syllabus, though they may choose to adopt it. The funding agreement for each 
academy and free school does, however, require these schools to teach RE. The 
Department does not hold information on the number of academies and free 
schools that have adopted a locally agreed syllabus, or the specific details of their 
RE curriculum. Similarly, the Department does not quality assure a school’s 
individual RE curriculum to assess their adequacy, or the extent to which they take 
account of the teaching and practices of the principal religions represented in Great  

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010
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Britain. 
If the Department is informed that an agreed syllabus or an academy’s RE syllabus 
may be in breach of statutory requirements or their funding agreement, this will be 
investigated. Where needed, the Department will remind schools of their duty on 
this matter and advise on how this can be met. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128850 
and 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128851 
and 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128852 
and 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128853 
and 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128854  
 

The answer referred to above can be read at 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2018-03-28/134699 
 

The 2012 guidance referred to above can be read at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/re-and-collective-worship-in-academies-and-
free-schools/religious-education-re-and-collective-worship-in-academies-and-free-schools  
 

Listed Places of Worship Grant Scheme 
Valerie Vaz (Labour) [128942] To ask the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media 
and Sport, what assessment he has made of the potential merits of extending the Listed 
Places of Worship grant scheme beyond March 2021; and if he will make a statement. 

Nigel Huddleston: We do recognise the importance of this scheme and the 
reliance which is placed on it. We are presently working through the implications of 
DCMS's Spending Review settlement with HMT and within DCMS. We will be able 
to provide an update shortly on the Listed Places of Worship grant scheme. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128942 
 

Information about the Listed Places of Worship Grant Scheme, referred to above, can be read at 
http://www.lpwscheme.org.uk/  

TOP 

 

Israel 
House of Commons Written Answers 

Arms Trade: Export Controls 
Emma Lewell-Buck (Labour) [115685] To ask the Secretary of State for International 
Trade, how many times the Government has suspended or revoked an existing Arms 
Export licence in the last five years; what the grounds were for those actions; and which 
countries those licences were for. 

Ranil Jayawardena: Since 2015, we have taken revocation action 74 times on 
individual licences; and suspended licences, pending further investigations, four 
times. 
I have provided the Hon. Lady with instances below where a licence was revoked 
in full; where a country was removed; where goods were removed; or where goods 
for a country were removed. 

• 9 SIELs for Ukraine were revoked following increasing tensions in the region 
(Criterion 3). 
 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128850
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128851
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128852
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128853
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128854
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2018-03-28/134699
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/re-and-collective-worship-in-academies-and-free-schools/religious-education-re-and-collective-worship-in-academies-and-free-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/re-and-collective-worship-in-academies-and-free-schools/religious-education-re-and-collective-worship-in-academies-and-free-schools
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128942
http://www.lpwscheme.org.uk/
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• 3 SIELs for Yemen and 1 OIEL destination were revoked further to the 
deteriorating situation in-country and the risk of diversion (Criteria 3, 7) 

• 1 OIEL had seven destinations revoked (Taiwan, Spain, Qatar, Greece, 
Canada, Australia and Afghanistan) when extended beyond its original 
validity date. 

• 1 OIEL has one destination revoked (Isle of Man) having been issued in 
error. 

• 1 OIEL had three destinations revoked (Japan, Norway and Switzerland) due 
to the sensitivity of the goods (Criterion 5) 

• 1 SIEL for the Philippines was revoked following a change of situation in 
country and the risk of items being used to commit abuses of rights and 
responsibilities (Criterion 2) 

• 3 SIELs for Germany, Italy and the United States were revoked where the 
goods were for onward export to Venezuela following the introduction of 
restrictive measures by the EU in 2017 (Criterion 1). 

• 2 SIELs and 13 OIEL destinations for Venezuela were revoked following the 
introduction of restrictive measures by the EU in 2017 (Criterion 1). 

• 1 OIEL had three destinations revoked (Hong Kong, Mongolia and Taiwan), 
having been issued in error. 

• 1 SIEL for Iraq was revoked following new information indicating a risk of 
diversion (Criterion 7) 

• 1 SIEL for Bangladesh was revoked following the provision of additional 
technical information on the capabilities of the equipment, giving rise to 
concerns over rights and responsibilities (Criterion 2) 

• 1 OIEL destination for Belarus was revoked because of the risk of 
contravening EU financial sanctions including asset freezes (Criterion 1) 

• 2 SIELs for China were revoked following new information indicating a risk 
of diversion (Criteria 5a and 7) 

• 1 SIEL and 3 OIEL destinations for Myanmar (Burma) were revoked 
following the expansion of EU Sanctions there in 2018 (Criterion 1) 

• 1 OIEL had 31 destinations revoked (Argentina, Australia, Bahrain, 
Barbados, Bolivia, Canada, Chile, Colombia, Gibraltar, Guatemala, Hong 
Kong, Iceland, India, Japan, Kenya, Malaysia, Namibia, New Caledonia and 
Dependencies, New Zealand, Norway, Paraguay, Peru, Singapore, South 
Africa, South Korea, St Helena, Switzerland, Taiwan, Trinidad and Tobago, 
United States and Uruguay), having been issued in error. 

• 6 SIELs for China were revoked following new information indicating a risk 
of diversion (Criteria 5a and 7), 4 of these SIELs were initially suspended. 

• 1 SIEL for Pakistan was revoked following new information indicating a risk 
of diversion to a WMD programme (Criterion 1) 

• 2 SIELs for Sweden and Saudi Arabia and 2 OIEL destination for Jordan and 
Saudi Arabia were revoked because they were contrary to Secretary of 
State’s commitment to Parliament that no new licences would be granted for 
export of arms or military equipment to Saudi Arabia or its coalition partners 
for possible use in the conflict in Yemen. 

• 1 OIEL destination for Saudi Arabia was revoked because of the risk of 
internal repression and violations of rights and responsibilities (Criterion 2a) 

• 2 OITCLs for Sierra Leone had goods revoked because the licences were 
issued in error (Criterion 1). 

• 1 SIEL for Turkey was revoked following new information indicating a risk of 
diversion to a third country of concern (Criteria 1 and 7) 

• 1 SIEL for Uganda was revoked following new  information  indicating  a risk  
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of diversion to a third country of concern (Criteria 1 and 7) 
• 1 SIEL and 1 OIEL destination for Iraq was revoked following a change of 

situation in country and the risk of items being used to commit abuses of 
rights and responsibilities (Criterion 2) 

• 3 SIELs for Israel were revoked following new information indicating a risk of 
diversion to a third country of concern (Criteria 1, 5a and 7) 

• 3 SIELs for South Africa, Spain and Jordan, 3 SIELs for the United Arab 
Emirates and 1 OIEL destination for the United Arab Emirates were revoked 
following new information indicating a risk of diversion to a third country of 
concern (Criteria 1 and 7) 

In seeking to be open with the Hon. Lady, this data is provided from management 
information and may, therefore, not align with published official statistics. My 
department has identified some instances where revocations were not reported. 
For example, following the introduction of EU restrictive measures in 2017, we 
revoked Venezuela from 13 OIELs, but five were not reported. My department has 
identified the cause of this and put in place measures to ensure there is no re-
occurrence. The data will align with the next official statistics update and the official 
estimates will be revised. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-11-16/115685 
 

Gaza: Food Supply 
Philippa Whitford (SNP) [129013] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what recent assessment his Department has 
made of the effect of the covid-19 pandemic on levels of food insecurity in Gaza. 

James Cleverly: The UK remains concerned about the ongoing humanitarian 
situation in Gaza, compounded by the impact of COVID-19. 
We recognise the importance of tackling food insecurity. To support, we are 
providing £2.5 million to the World Food Programme to provide food and cash 
assistance to the most vulnerable Palestinians. We have also contributed £1 million 
to the United Nations Relief and Works Agency's Emergency Appeal in the 
Occupied Palestinian Territories which will help provide emergency food to over 
one million food-insecure refugees in Gaza. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/129013 
 

Gaza: Health Services 
Philippa Whitford (SNP) [129012] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what steps his Department is taking to support 
Gaza’s healthcare system during a period of increased cases of covid-19 in the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories. 

James Cleverly: The UK remains concerned about the ongoing humanitarian 
situation in Gaza and the impact of COVID-19 on an already fragile healthcare 
system. Recognising the severity of the situation, we were one of the first donors 
to provide funding to support the health and humanitarian response to the COVID-
19 pandemic in the Occupied Palestinian Territories (OPTs). We have provided 
£1.25 million funding (the World Health Organisation with £630,000 and the United 
Nations Children's Fund with £620,000) to purchase and co-ordinate delivery of 
medical equipment, treat critical care patients, train frontline health workers and 
scale up laboratory testing capacity - mainly in Gaza. 
In addition, we are providing £2.5 million to the World Food Programme to provide 
food and cash assistance for the most vulnerable Palestinians to help alleviate the 
humanitarian situation. We have also contributed £1 million to the United Nations 
Relief and Works Agency's Emergency Appeal in the OPTs which will help provide 
emergency food to over one million food-insecure refugees in Gaza. 

 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-11-16/115685
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/129013
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https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/129012 
 

The following two questions both received the same answer 
Gaza: Intensive Care 

Wayne David (Labour) [128878] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what recent assessment he has made of the 
capacity of intensive care units in Gaza to treat covid-19 patients. 

Gaza: Coronavirus 
Philippa Whitford (SNP) [129014] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what steps his Department is taking to tackle 
the gap in oxygen supply for covid-19 patients in Gaza. 

James Cleverly: We remain concerned about the capacity of the Palestinian health 
system to cope with the increasing number of COVID-19 cases, especially in Gaza. 
We welcome the recent 30% increase in hospital beds for patients suffering critical 
and severe cases, and the recent procurement by World Health Organisation of 
two additional oxygen generators. The UK continues to monitor the situation 
closely. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128878 
and 
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/129014 
 

Occupied Palestinian Territories: Coronavirus 
Wayne David (Labour) [128880] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, 
Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what representations he has made to the 
Government of Israel to help encourage the provision of equitable access to covid-19 
vaccines for the population of the Occupied Palestinian… 

James Cleverly: The UK is committed to rapid, equitable access to safe and 
effective vaccines as demonstrated by our strong support for the Access for 
COVID-19 Tools (ACT) Accelerator. The UK has contributed up to £813 million to 
the ACT-Accelerator partners. This includes the UK's commitment of up to £548 
million to the COVAX Advance Market Commitment (AMC) - the international 
initiative to support global equitable access to vaccines, of which the UK is the 
largest bilateral donor. Our commitment to the COVAX AMC will support access to 
COVID-19 vaccines for up to 92 developing countries, including in the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories (OPTs) by contributing to the supply of one billion doses in 
2021, and vaccinations for up to 500 million people (subject to vaccines 
successfully securing stringent regulatory approvals). 
Under International Humanitarian Law, Israel, as the occupying power, has the duty 
of ensuring and maintaining public health and hygiene in the OPTs to the fullest 
extent of the means available and with the cooperation of the local authorities. We 
therefore welcome the restoration of cooperation between the Government of Israel 
and Palestinian Authority, which shows both sides are willing to put the needs and 
security of Israelis and Palestinians first. 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128880  
 
 

UN Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights 

UN experts alarmed by sixth Palestinian child killing by Israeli forces in 2020, call 
for accountability 
UN human rights experts today called for an impartial and independent investigation into 
the killing of a 15-year-old boy by Israeli security forces at a West Bank protest this month, 
saying they  were deeply  troubled by the  overall lack of  accountability for the  killings of  

 

https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/129012
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128878
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/129014
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2020-12-14/128880
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Palestinian children in recent years.  
“The killing of Ali Ayman Abu Aliya by the Israeli Defense Forces – in circumstances where 
there was no threat of death or serious injury to the Israeli Security Forces – is a grave 
violation of international law,” said the experts. “Intentional lethal force is justified only 
when the security personnel are facing an immediate threat of deadly force or serious 
harm.” … 
The experts said Abu Aliya was the sixth Palestinian child living in the West Bank to be 
killed in 2020 by Israeli security forces using live ammunition. According to information 
received, it is understood that 1,048 Palestinian children have been injured by Israeli 
security forces across the Occupied Palestinian Territory between 1 November 2019 and 
31 October 2020. 
“Children enjoy special protected rights under international law,” the experts said. “Each of 
these killings raises deep concerns about Israel’s adherence to its solemn human rights 
and humanitarian law obligations as the occupying power.” 
The Israeli Security Forces announced that they would conduct an investigation into Abu 
Aliya’s killing. The human rights experts noted, however, that investigations by the Israeli 
Defense Forces of fatal shootings of Palestinians by its soldiers rarely result in appropriate 
accountability. 
Civil society organisations have documented the deaths of 155 Palestinian children by 
Israeli Security Forces using live ammunition or crowd-control weapons since 2013. Only 
three indictments on criminal charges have been issued for offences directly tied to those 
killings. In one case, the charges were subsequently dropped. In the second case, the 
responsible soldier reached a plea deal and was sentenced to nine months jail for death 
by negligence. In the third case, a soldier was convicted of not obeying orders and 
sentenced to one month in military prison. 
“This low level of legal accountability for the killings of so many children by Israeli security 
forces is unworthy of a country which proclaims that it lives by the rule of law,” the experts 
said. 
“We call upon the Government of Israel to either conduct an independent, impartial, prompt 
and transparent civilian investigation according to international standards into this deeply 
troubling human rights record, or to allow an international impartial and independent 
human rights review to be conducted,” they said. 
“Such an investigation – domestic or international – must be directed towards ensuring that 
children living under occupation no longer face death or injury when exercising their 
legitimate right to protest, and that the culture of impunity for military misconduct is 
ended.” … 
To read the full press release see 
https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=26619&LangID=E  
 

TOP 

 

Relevant Legislation   ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 
Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2622  
 
Assisted Dying Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2592 
 

https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=26619&LangID=E
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2622
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2592
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Education (Assemblies) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2579  
 
Genocide Determination Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2621  
 
Marriage Act 1949 (Amendment) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2608  
 
Marriage (Approved Organisations) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2537  
 
Marriage (Authorised Belief Organisations) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2795  
 
Marriage and Civil Partnership (Minimum Age) Bill 
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2584  
 

Scottish Parliament 
Domestic Abuse (Protection) (Scotland) Bill 
https://beta.parliament.scot/bills/domestic-abuse-protection-scotland-bill  
 
Hate Crime and Public Order (Scotland) Bill 
https://beta.parliament.scot/bills/hate-crime-and-public-order-scotland-bill     
 
Post-mortem Examinations (Defence Time Limit) (Scotland) Bill 
https://beta.parliament.scot/bills/post-mortem-examinations-defence-time-limit-scotland-bill 
 

TOP 

 

Consultations      ** new or updated today 

** closes in 6 days 
Hate crime laws (closing date 24 December 2020) 
https://www.lawcom.gov.uk/project/hate-crime/  
 
Introduction of a statutory opt-out system for organ donation for Northern Ireland  
(closing date 19 February 2021) 
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/consultations/organ-donation  
 
Social Distance, Digital Congregation: British Ritual Innovation under COVID-19 
(closing date not stated) 
https://bric19.mmu.ac.uk/take-the-survey/  

TOP 

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2579
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2621
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2608
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https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2795
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